

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-27

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT

ACTING AS THE LEGISLATIVE BODY OF ASSESSMENT DISTRICT NO. 2008-1 (RODEO FLAT) AUTHORIZING THE LEVY OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS WITHIN ASSESSMENT DISTRICT NO. 2008-1 (RODEO FLAT) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Nevada Irrigation District (the "District") previously established Assessment District No. 2008-1 (Rodeo Flat) (the "Assessment District") pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Municipal Improvement Act of 1913, commencing with Streets and Highways Code Section 10000 (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of the Directors of the District, acting as the legislative body of the Assessment District is authorized pursuant to Resolution No. 2008-20 (Overruling Protests, Approving Final Engineer's Report, Levying Assessments, Ordering the District to Proceed with Treated Water System Improvements, and Authoring and Directing Related Actions) (the "Resolution No. 2008-20") adopted by the Board of Directors of the District on April 9, 2008, to levy special assessments sufficient to pay for authorized public facilities (as defined in the Final Engineer's Report); and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary and appropriate that this Board of Directors levy and collect the special assessments for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 for the purpose specified in the Final Engineer's Report, by the adoption of a resolution; and

WHEREAS, the District has entered into a Standard Form Tax Collection Services contract with the County of Nevada, dated June 11th, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the special assessment on each parcel shall be billed on the secured tax roll bills for Fiscal Year 2023-2024; and

Resolution No. 2023-27
Authorizing the Levy of Special Assessments within Assessment District No. 2008-1
(Rodeo Flat) for fiscal year 2023-2024
Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada shall be entitled to deduct the reasonable costs of collection and administration of the Assessment District before remitting the assessment revenues collected to the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Nevada Irrigation District as follows:

- 1. In accordance with the Act and Resolution No. 2008-20, an annual special assessment is hereby levied upon the parcels within the Assessment District for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 at the special assessment rates set forth on Exhibit A attached to this Resolution. After adoption of this Resolution, the Finance Manager of the District, or designee, may make any necessary modifications to these special assessments to correct any errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the listing or categorization of parcels to be assessed or in the amount to be charged to any category of parcels.
- 2. Certain parcels within the Assessment District are no longer subject to the special assessment. Those parcels are set forth on Exhibit B attached to this Resolution.
- 3. The special assessment shall be collected in the same manner as ordinary ad valorem taxes are collected and shall be subject to the same penalties and the same procedure and sale in cases of delinquency as provided for ad valorem taxes except as such procedure may be modified by law and by this Board of Directors.
- 5. The Finance Manager is hereby authorized and directed to transmit a certified copy of this Resolution to the Nevada County Auditor, together with other supporting documentation as may be required to place said special assessments on the secured property tax roll for Fiscal Year 2023-2024, and to perform all other acts which are required by the Act, Resolution No. 2008-20, or by law in order to accomplish the purpose of this Resolution.

Resolution No. 2023-27 Authorizing the Levy of Special Assessments within Assessment District No. 2008-1 (Rodeo Flat) for fiscal year 2023-2024 Page 3 of 3

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Nevada Irrigation District at a regular meeting held on the 14th day of June 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:

Directors: Heck, Bierwagen, Caulder, Johansen, Hull

NOES:

Directors:

None

ABSENT:

None Directors:

ABSTAINS: Directors: None

Attest:

Secretary to the Board of Directors

EXHIBIT "A"

Nevada Irrigation District

Assessment District No. 2008-1 (Rodeo Flat)

2023/24 Assessor's Parcels Subject to AD No. 2008-1 Special Assessment Nevada County Payment Code: 64804

Assessor's	2023/24 Estimated
Parcel Number	Special Assessment Amount
021-640-001-000	\$1,849.86
021-640-002-000	1,849.86
021-650-003-000	2,338.74
021-650-004-000	992.22
021-650-006-000	1,849.86
021-650-008-000	1,849.86
021-650-013-000	1,849.86
021-650-015-000	1,849.86
021-650-016-000	2,338.74
021-650-017-000	2,338.74
021-650-019-000	1,849.86
021-650-020-000	1,849.86
021-650-022-000	2,338.74
021-650-031-000	2,338.74
021-660-028-000	1,849.86
021-660-029-000	1,849.86
021-660-032-000	1,849.86
021-660-033-000	2,338.74
021-660-034-000	2,338.74
021-660-035-000	2,338.74
021-660-036-000	2,338.74
21 Parcels	\$42,389.34

EXHIBIT "B"

Nevada Irrigation District

Assessment District No. 2008-1 (Rodeo Flat)

Assessor's Parcels Not Subject to AD No. 2008-1 Special Assessmen

Special Assessment Prepayment Releases

(Special Assessment Lien paid in full during Cash Collection Period)

(Special reseasement Elem paid in rail during outline content of ord)		
<u>APN</u>	Owner	
021-650-002-000	CART STEVEN E & SUZANNE S	
021-650-005-000	TRAYNOR THOMAS N TRSTE	
021-650-007-000	MCINTYRE HUGH R & NORMA L TRSTES	
021-650-009-000	FULLER GLEN G ETAL	
021-650-011-000	RAUWENDAAL CHRISTIAAN J & SIETSKE TRSTES	
021-650-012-000	MOULE MICHAEL L & CHARLENE TRSTES	
021-650-014-000	SEELEY BENTON L & PATRICIA J	
021-650-018-000	WIRTZ BRIAN R & MARIA B	
021-650-030-000	HANSEN CHRISTOPHER T & KATIE ETAL	
021-660-031-000	HARRIS RANDALL I TRSTE & CORNWALL DIANE E TRSTE	
021-660-037-000	BEAL JOHN L & ROSA M G TRSTES	

Special Assessment Prepayment Releases

(Special Assessment Lien paid in full following Cash Collection Period)

<u>APN</u>	<u>Owner</u>
021-650-010-000	RUNNE CATHERINE A TRSTE
021-650-032-000	BROCK JUSTIN D & JULIA
021-650-033-000	LOVEJOY GREGORY B & SUSAN L M TRSTES
021-660-030-000	MEACHAM TRENT O JR & PATRICIA J TRSTES